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ROAD TRAFFIC CRASH CASES RESCUED BY FRSC RESCUE TEAM: EXPERIENCES
AND CHALLENGES

Road Traffic Crash (RTCs) cases rescued by FRSC rescue team across the country in
line with Section 10(k) of FRSC (Establishment) Act 2007, the work is a laudable and in
current interest. Road traffic injuries rank second to HIV/AIDS as the leading cause
of ill-health and premature death for adult men aged 15-44 years.

FRSC rescue personnel in their administrative capacities as advisors to the FRSC
management, are well aware of the public health implications of RTCs resulting from
faulty road design, layout and maintenance defects, besides the ills of speed and ‘drunk
driving’.
We would like to highlight that in conjunction with sustained public education and
deterrent policing, engineering solutions may also be required. Attention to measures as
simple as professional speed breaker design, placement and construction with adequate
sign posting, can have a potential impact on prevention of accidents especially those
affecting vulnerable road users such as pedestrians and cyclists.

With the lack of a cogent policy on road safety, we may have to resort to locally
implemented civic measures which may aim to either reduce or restrict the number of
vehicles using residential colony roads, by improving crossing facilities on main roads, by
closing off roads i.e. prioritizing pedestrian routes, using one-way systems; or reducing
traffic speed by ‘traffic calming’ measures such as humped pelican crossings, narrowing
of roads and mini-roundabouts.

The NRSS slogan is ‘Road traffic crash is no death’. Road safety results from
deliberate efforts by governance systems, either national or local, and requires policies
and programs to be developed to support and maintain it.
Road safety is often treated as a transportation issue, not a public health issue, and
road traffic injuries are called ‘accidents though most could be prevented. Civic
planners need to address issues of speed and alcohol consumption; promoting of helmets
and seat belts; improving the design of roads; enforcing road safety laws; and improving
emergency response services.
Researchers put far more effort into understanding and preventing diseases that do
less harm than into understanding and preventing road traffic injuries. Our commitment
as concerned actor/agency (and opinion makers) is a key to mitigation of this epidemic
of RTCs, which takes the lives of people in Nigeria every year, disables thousands, and
affects their families and communities. Thus a clear message is that road traffic
injuries can be prevented, and their consequences can be alleviated. Strong leadership
commitment is a key to prevention efforts, and in garrisons, an enabling environment for
road safety can be created. Road safety can be considered to be a collective
responsibility; with partnerships bridging the various stakeholders such as the Military,
Police, Red Cross, NEMA, Federal and state fire services, hospitals and season
researchers, to promote and facilitate efforts to prevent road traffic injuries and
death.

ACM KA Adeleye, fdc
Assistant Corps Marshal
ACM Policy, Research and Statistics
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Operations

S/N ZONE NO OF 

ZONAL 

COMMANDS

NO OF SECTOR 

COMMANDS

NO OF 

UNIT 

COMMANDS

NO OF 

OUTPOST

TOTAL NO OF 

FORMATIONS

1 RSHQ 0 0 1 1 2

2. RS1, Kaduna 1 4 27 8 40

2. RS2, Lagos 1 2 22 8 33

3. RS3, Yola 1 3 11 0 15

4. RS4, Jos 1 3 18 1 23

5. RS5, Benin 1 3 21 6 31

6. RS6,

P/Harcourt

1 4 15 2 32

7. RS7, Gwarinpha 1 2 20 11 34

8. RS8, Ilorin 1 3 20 4 28

9. RS9, Enugu 1 4 17 1 23

10. RS10, Sokoto 1 3 10 2 16

11. RS11, Osogbo 1 3 21 4 29

12. RS12, Bauchi 1 3 13 0 17

TOTAL 12 37 216 48 313

Table 1: Distribution Of FRSC Commands
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Table 2: SUMMARY OF OFFENDERS

Chart 1: Chart Illustrating Offenders
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S/N ZONE 1st Q 2nQ 3rdQ 4thQ Total

1 RS1, Kaduna 11,238 14917 15,987 18,630 60,772

2 RS2, Lagos 19,414 23118 23844 23,880 90,256

3 RS3, Yola 3,637 5857 6904 6,486 22,884

4 RS4, Jos 7,420 9516 9098 9,137 35,171

5 RS5, Benin 13,154 21747 21933 20,464 77,298

6 RS6, P/Harcourt 8,567 11911 11720 10,639 42,837

7 RS7, Gwarimpa 15,631 20443 20952 21,006 78,032

8 RS8, Ilorin 5,943 9093 9976 11,555 36,567

9 RS9, Enugu 8,831 10325 9844 11,999 40,999

10 RS10, Sokoto 3,277 5698 5967 7,471 22,413

11 RS11, Osogbo 17,529 22957 24861 25,232 90,579

12 RS12, Bauchi 6,621 7993 7832 7,972 30,418

TOTAL 121,262 163575 168918 174,471 453,755

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

1st Q

2nQ

3rdQ

4thQ



FRSC Statistical Digest 7

S/N ZONE 1st Q 2nQ 3rdQ 4thQ Total

1 RS1, Kaduna 7,006 7419 9848 10157 34,430

2 RS2, Lagos 14986 14023 18034 16494 63,537

3 RS3, Yola 2,242 2786 4596 3618 13,242

4 RS4, Jos 5,014 4791 6369 5504 21,678

5 RS5, Benin 9,265 12422 14915 12978 49,580

6 RS6, P/Harcourt 6,332 6199 8245 7446 28,222

7 RS7, Gwarimpa 11,712 12761 16110 15301 55,884

8 RS8, Ilorin 4,769 5564 7612 8570 26,515

9 RS9, Enugu 6,105 5548 7191 7981 26,825

10 RS10, Sokoto 2,196 2669 3471 3307 11,643

11 RS11, Osogbo 15,274 14481 20812 20123 70,690

12 RS12, Bauchi 4,506 4272 5236 5123 19,137

TOTAL 89407 92935 122439 116602 421,383
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Chart 2: Chart Illustrating Total War on Critical Offences

Table 3: Total War on Critical Offences
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Table 4: General Admin Activities 

Admin and Human Resources

Chart 3: General Admin Activities

S/N Activity/Programme No Received No Treated
No 
Outstanding

a. Application for Change of Name 30 30 0

b.
Request for Permission to get 
married/staff wedding proposal form.

130 130 0

c. Application for Annual leave. 238 238 0

d. Application for Maternity leave. 161 161 0

e. Application for Pass 65 65 0

f. Assumption of Duty 500 500 0

g. Clearance Certificates 621 621 0

h. Incoming Mails 544 544 0
i. Outgoing Mails 432 432 0
j. Records received for Disposal 0 0 0

Total 2,721 2,721 0
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Finance and Accounts Department

INCOMING REQUESTS FOR 
VARIATION OF STAFF SALARIES 

(Officers) 
NO. 
RECEIVED

NO. 
TREATED ON-GOING

1st Quarter 2019 56 56 0

2nd Quarter 2019 113 113 0

3rd Quarter 2019 66 66 0

4th Quarter 2019 246 246 0

Total 481 481 0

Table 5: Incoming Requests For Variation Of Staff Salaries (Officers)

Chart 4: Chart Illustrating Requests For Variation Of Staff Salaries (Officers)

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

1st Quarter

2019

2nd Quarter

2019

3rd Quarter

2019

4th Quarter

2019

NO. RECEIVED

NO. TREATED



FRSC Statistical Digest 10

Table 6: Incoming Requests For Variation Of Staff Salaries (Marshals)

Chart 5: Incoming Requests For Variation Of Staff Salaries (Marshals)

INCOMING REQUESTS FOR 
VARIATION OF STAFF SALARIES 

(Marshals)
NO. 

RECEIVED
NO. 

TREATED ON-GOING

1st Quarter 2019 120 120 0

2nd Quarter 2019 123 123 0

3rd Quarter 2019 248 248 0

4th Quarter 2019 246 246 0

Total 737 737 0
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Table 7: Summary of Transfer Allowances Activities

TRANSFER ALLOWANCE 
COMPUTATION

NO. 
RECEIVED

NO. 
COMPUTED ON-GOING

1st Quarter 2019 2328 2328 0

2nd Quarter 2019 1318 1318 0

3rd Quarter 2019 124 124 0

4th Quarter 2019 115 115 0

Total 3885 3885 0

Chart 6: Summary of Transfer Allowances Activities
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Table 8: Table Showing National Drivers License (NDL) Production.

Motor Vehicle Administration 

S/
N State

Number 
Produce
d for 1st

Q

Number 
Produced 
for 2nd

Q

Number 
Produced 
for 3rd

Q

Number 
Produced 
for 4th

Q Total

1 Abia 3,391 3,115 3,205 3,484 9,711

2 Adamawa 1,317 1,278 1,333 2,754 3,928

3
Akwa-
Ibom 3,541 2,697 1,906 2,942 8,144

4 Anambra 7,209 5,536 5,673 5,559 18,418

5 Bauchi 2,873 1,507 1,502 2,060 5,882

6 Bayelsa 3,114 2,133 3,252 2,961 8,499

7 Benue 2,596 1,781 1,841 1,793 6,218

8 Borno 2,764 1,985 1,793 2,076 6,542

9
Cross-
River 1,639 1,935 2,298 1,975 5,872

10 Delta 12,168 11,755 11,889 7,723 35,812

11 Ebonyi 1,855 1,654 1,419 1,278 4,928

12 Edo 8,856 10,117 9,477 7,425 28,450

13 Ekiti 2,286 1,789 2,049 1,558 6,124

14 Enugu 9,092 6,466 5,234 4,814 20,792

15 FCT 25,067 22,414 18,996 18,670 66,477

16 Gombe 1,974 1,277 1,294 1,835 4,545

17 Imo 2,274 2,762 1,477 3,220 6,513

18 Jigawa 986 544 566 595 2,096

19 Kaduna 9,820 7,325 6,986 9,419 24,131

20 Kano 7,181 6,269 5,499 4,980 18,949

21 Katsina 2,152 1,445 1,061 1,772 4,658

22 Kebbi 561 361 480 492 1,402

23 Kogi 1,828 1,544 1,900 1,626 5,272

24 Kwara 3,829 2,872 2,319 2,427 9,020

25 Lagos 50,900 51,862 42,285 33,380 145,047

26 Nasarawa 3,019 2,545 2,339 2,674 7,903

27 Niger 2,683 1,918 2,259 1,636 6,860

28 Ogun 12,394 13,334 11,710 9,473 37,438

29 Ondo 4,977 3,150 2,984 2,646 11,111

30 Osun 3,983 3,767 3,067 2,587 10,817

31 Oyo 13,063 13,032 10,941 10,478 37,036

32 Plateau 4,222 3,673 3,153 4,593 11,048

33 Rivers 9,608 10,337 9,544 7,528 29,489

34 Sokoto 1,152 739 1,212 1,019 3,103

35 Taraba 602 591 686 1,941 1,879

36 Yobe 1,419 1,072 667 1,154 3,158

37 Zamfara 751 342 316 399 1,409

Total 227,146 206,923 184,612 172,946 618,681
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Chart 7: National Driver License production
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Chart 9: Showing Comparative Analysis of NDL production between 
4th Quarter 2018 and 4th Quarter 2019 
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Table 10: Table Showing NDL Production by  Categories

Legend

PRV : Private         NP: No Produced         COMM: Commercial          M/C : Motorcycle

S/N STATE PRV COMM M/C DIP TOTAL
1 ABIA 3,240 14 230 0 3,484

2 ADAMAWA 1,570 3 1,181 0 2,754

3 AKWA-IBOM 2,930 12 0 0 2,942

4 ANAMBRA 5,544 13 2 0 5,559

5 BAUCHI 1,535 7 518 0 2,060

6 BAYELSA 2,170 5 786 0 2,961

7 BENUE 1,730 19 44 0 1,793

8 BORNO 1,844 9 223 0 2,076

9
CROSS 
RIVER 1,971 3 1 0 1,975

10 DELTA 7,615 14 94 0 7,723

11 EBONYI 1,235 20 23 0 1,278

12 EDO 7,395 12 18 0 7,425

13 EKITI 1,547 8 3 0 1,558

14 ENUGU 4,790 6 18 0 4,814

15 FCT 18,640 19 11 0 18,670

16 GOMBE 1,355 7 473 0 1,835

17 IMO 3,200 20 0 0 3,220

18 JIGAWA 570 11 14 0 595

19 KADUNA 7,751 11 1,657 0 9,419

20 KANO 4,910 11 59 0 4,980

21 KATSINA 1,725 9 38 0 1,772

22 KEBBI 486 2 4 0 492

23 KOGI 1,615 8 3 0 1,626

24 KWARA 2,347 10 70 0 2,427

25 LAGOS 33,309 71 0 0 33,380

26 NASARAWA 2,666 8 0 0 2,674

27 NIGER 1,630 4 2 0 1,636

28 OGUN 9,390 18 65 0 9,473

29 ONDO 2,584 14 48 0 2,646

30 OSUN 2,554 12 21 0 2,587

31 OYO 8,960 16 1,502 0 10,478

32 PLATEAU 4,024 10 559 0 4,593

33 RIVERS 7,492 27 9 0 7,528

34 SOKOTO 990 6 23 0 1,019

35 TARABA 774 7 1,160 0 1,941

36 YOBE 883 16 255 0 1,154

37 ZAMFARA 345 2 52 0 399

TOTAL 163,316 464 9166 0 172,946
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Table 11: NDL Produced by Class.

S/N STATE
CLASSES

A B C D E F G H J TOTAL

1 ABIA 230 3,240 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 3,484

2 ADAMAWA 1,181 1,570 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 2,754

3 AKWA-IBOM 0 2,930 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 2,942

4 ANAMBRA 2 5,544 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 5,559

5 BAUCHI 518 1,535 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 2,060

6 BAYELSA 786 2,170 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 2,961

7 BENUE 44 1,730 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 1,793

8 BORNO 223 1,844 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 2,076

9 CROSS RIVER 1 1,971 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 1,975

10 DELTA 94 7,615 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 7,723

11 EBONYI 23 1,235 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 1,278

12 EDO 18 7,395 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 7,425

13 EKITI 3 1,547 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 1,558

14 ENUGU 18 4,790 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 4,814

15 FCT 11 18,640 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 18,670

16 GOMBE 473 1,355 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 1,835

17 IMO 0 3,200 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 3,220

18 JIGAWA 14 570 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 595

19 KADUNA 1,657 7,751 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 9,419

20 KANO 59 4,910 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 4,980

21 KATSINA 38 1,725 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 1,772

22 KEBBI 4 486 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 492

23 KOGI 3 1,615 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 1,626

24 KWARA 70 2,347 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 2,427

25 LAGOS 0 33,309 0 0 71 0 0 0 0 33,380

26 NASARAWA 0 2,666 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 2,674

27 NIGER 2 1,630 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 1,636

28 OGUN 65 9,390 0 0 18 0 0 0 0 9,473

29 ONDO 48 2,584 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 2,646

30 OSUN 21 2,554 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 2,587

31 OYO 1,502 8,960 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 10,478

32 PLATEAU 559 4,024 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 4,593

33 RIVERS 9 7,492 0 0 27 0 0 0 0 7,528

34 SOKOTO 23 990 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 1,019

35 TARABA 1,160 774 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 1,941

36 YOBE 255 883 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 1,154

37 ZAMFARA 52 345 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 399

TOTAL 9,166 163,316 0 0 464 0 0 0 0 172,946
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Table 12: Table Showing the Breakdown of Number Plates Produced

S/N Category 4th quarter, 2018 4th quarter, 2019
DIFFEREN

CE
% FFF

1 Government Motor Vehicle 1465 1,636 171 1.1

2 Government Articulated 0 0 0 0.0

3 Private Motor Vehicle 48,258 68,921 20,663 35.6

4 Commercial Motor Vehicle 13,630 32,382 18,752 10.1

5 Articulated 215 0 -215 0.2

6 Fancy 154 277 123 0.1

7 Out of Series 63 73 10 0.0

8 Military/Paramillitary 295 259 -36 0.2

9 FG 601 772 171 0.4

10 Diplomatic 128 148 20 0.1

11 Rep 0 1 1 0.0

12 Comp 80 80 0 0.1

13 Dealer 273 95 -178 0.2

Sub Total 65,162 104,644 39,482 48.1

Motorcycle

1 Government Motor Cycle 4550 157 -4,393 3.4

2 Private Motor Cycle 41,302 25,806 -15,496 30.5

3 Commercial Motor Cycle 24,131 31,827 7,696 17.8

4 Military/Paramillitary Motor Cycle 0 16,501 16,501 0.0

5 Fancy 26 4 -22 0.0

6 FG 244 250 6 0.2

7 Dealer 0 0 0 0.0

Sub Total 70,253 74,545 4,292 51.8

Reprint (NULS, Lagos)

1Motor Vehicle
75

161 86 0.1

2Motor Cycle
15

16 1 0.0

Sub Total 90 177 87 0.1

Total Production

a Motor Vehicle 65,162 104,644 39,482 48.1

b Motorcycle 70,253 74,545 4,292 51.8

c Reprint 90 177 87 0.1

Grand Total 135,505 179,366 43,861 100.0



Corps Legal Office 

Table 13: Summary of Activities  
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S
/
N

Subject Matter Activities 1st Q 2nd Q 3rd Q 4th Q Total

1
Number of Mobile Court 
sessions conducted within 
the quarter 

Mobile Court 
Session 

174 174 131 410 889

2
Number of offenders 
convicted and acquitted in 
Mobile Courts 

Prosecuted               2648 3002 3861 10,938 20,449

convicted                    4625 2648 3371 9740 20,384

Acquitted                  354 354 492 1198 2,398

3
Number of cases pending in 
regular Courts 

Civil cases                   94 97 79 97 367

Criminal 
cases:            

97 77 85 78 337

4
Number of cases prosecuted 
by the Corps including Cases 
on Appeal 

Criminal                             97 0 2 97 196

Number of cases on appeal Appeal (Civil)                          27 27 79 22 155

5
Number of cases won/lost  in 
regular Courts 

No. of cases 
won:(civil)    

5 5 5 5 20

6 No. of case 
lost:(Civil)        

3 2 2 1 8

7
Crimnal Case 
Won 

6 6 2 - 14

8
Nmber of Criminal Cases 

prosecuted by the Corps 
75 77

2
78 233

9
Number of Civil cases 
against the Corps 

79 97
79

90 275

10
Number of cases settled via 
Alternative Dispute 
Resolution (ADR) 

4 8
2

- 14

11
Number Of Disciplinary cases 

reviewed for  the quarter.
121 72

97
98 388

12

Number of MOUs, Tenancy 

Agreements and other 

Consultancy agreements 

prepared and executed.

56 72
61

72 261
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Table 14: Patients Attended to by FRSC Hospitals and Roadside Clinics Nationwide

Corps Medical and Rescue Office

SN COMMANDS RTC CASES MEDICAL CASES

1 RS1.16 KAKAU 26 64

2 RS1.17/BYERO 62 32

3 RS1.25 CHIROMAWA 11 148

4 RS1.33 KOZA 22 42

5 RS1.34 MALFASHI 20 40

6 RS2.2 ITORI 10 222

7 RS2.25 SGM 37 53

8 RS3.13 GIREI 31 66

9 RS4.13 H/KIBO 32 90

10 RS4.23 K/ALA 13 171

11 RS4.24 ALIADE 4 282

12 RS4.3 SHABU 4 21

13 RS5.12OLUKU 27 353

14 RS5.23 I/UKU 2 72

15 RS5.33 NTEJE 33 236

16 RS6.11 ELEME 0 74

17 RS7.12 ABAJI 9 129

18 RS7.21 MOKWA 0 173

19 RS8.11 B/SAADU 4 211

20 RS8.12 OMU ARAN 3 118

21 RS8.15 OLOORU 25 113

22 RS8.34 ZARIAGI 4 141

23 RS9.32  KM 78 ABA 43 371

24 RS10.31 T. MAFARA 9 100

25 RS11.12 ILESHA 15 177

26 RS11.13 I/IJESHA 57 198

27 RS12.13 ALKALERI 16 179

28 RS12.25 MAINOK 4 143

Total 523 4019
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Chart 9: RTC Cases and Medical Cases Chart illustrating Summary of Patients 
Attended to
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Table 15:  Emergency Ambulance Service Scheme (EASS) Zebra 1-43)
Zebra Locations

S/N ZEBRA ZEBRA LOCATION CUG NUMBER

1 ZEBRA 1 OLD PARADE GROUND AREA 10 GARKI, ABUJA 08077690898

2 ZEBRA 2 CBD OPPOSITE FEDERAL SECRETARIAT, ABUJA. 08077690897

3 ZEBRA 3 CITY GATE, ABUJA. 08077690896

4 ZEBRA 4 KUBWA ROAD, ABUJA. 08077690899

5 ZEBRA 5 KEFFI BY FLY OVER, NASSARAWA STATE. 08077690126

6 ZEBRA 6 YANGOJE, ALONG LOKOJA ROAD, FCT. 08073374912

7 ZEBRA 7 SABON WUSE, ALONG KADUNA ROAD NIGER STATE. 08056294319

8 ZEBRA 8 GIRI JUNCTION ALONG GWAGWALADA ZUBA ROAD
ABUJA.

08151790087

9 ZEBRA 9 KOTON KARFE KOGI STATE. 08151790088

10 ZEBRA 10 BARDE JUNCTION ALONG JOS ROAD KADUNA STATE. 08151790089

11 ZEBRA 11 MARARABAN JAMA’A ROUND ABOUT, JOS. 08151790090

12 ZEBRA 12 KUGBO, NYANYA ROAD BY KARU FLY OVER, ABUJA. 08151790091

13 ZEBRA 13 GEGU, KOGI STATE. 08150654679

14 ZEBRA 14 AIRPORT JUNCTION ALONG BAUCHI GOMBE ROAD,
GOMBE STATE.

08150654680

15 ZEBRA 15 KATARI, KADUNA STATE. 08150654681

16 ZEBRA 16 ABAJI, FCT. 08150654682

17 ZEBRA 17 KUDU, NIGER STATE. 08150654683

18 ZEBRA 18 OWAN ESEGIE EDO STATE. 08150654684

19 ZEBRA 19 IPETU IJESA, OSUN STATE. 08150654685

20 ZEBRA 20 OWO JUNCTION, ONDO STATE. 08150564686

21 ZEBRA 21 ILARA MOKIN ONDO STATE. 08150564687

22 ZEBRA 22 SHUWARIN, JIGAWA STATE. 08058298541

23 ZEBRA 23 AIR PORT ROAD, ILORIN KWARA STATE. 08058298542

24 ZEBRA 24 MUTUM BIYU, TARABA STATE. 08058298543

25 ZEBRA 25 BY WOLE SOYINKA FRSC HOUSING ESTATE SIGN POST
GOSHEN.

09053976950

26 ZEBRA 26 CHAM, GOMBE SATATE. 09053976951

27 ZEBRA 27 DOKA, KADUNA STATE 09053976952

28 ZEBRA 28 JOS BY-PASS  PLATEAU STATE 09053976953

29 ZEBRA 29 ALKALERI, BAUCHI STATE 09053976954

30 ZEBRA 30 TORO/MAGAMA, BAUCHI STATE 09053976955

31 ZEBRA 31 ABAKALIKI, EBONYI STATE 09053976956

33 ZEBRA 32 ABAKALIKI ROAD ENUGU STATE 09053976957

33 ZEBRA 33 YAHE, CROSS RIVER STATE 09053976958

34 ZEBRA34 ZUBA, FCT 09053976959

35 ZEBRA 35 ZARIA TOLL GATE, KADUNA STATE 09053976960

36 ZEBRA 36 CHIROMAWA, KANO STATE 09053976961

37 ZEBRA 37 OGUNMAKIN, OGUN STATE 09053976962

38 ZEBRA 38 IDU RAILWAY STATION 09058611870

39 ZEBRA 39 ALHERI CAMP 09058611871

40 ZEBRA 40 MANDO 09058611880

41 ZEBRA 41 KADUNA AIRPORT 09058611875

42 ZEBRA 42 POLY GATE, TARABA STATE 08132080583

43 ZEBRA 43 KWADON, GOMBE STATE 08066656880



Table 16: Details Of Public Education Activities 
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Corps Public Education Office

LEGEND:
RP: Radio Programme
TVP: TV Programme
NPP: News Paper Publication
MPR: Motor Park Rallies
NDL: Lecture on NDL
ADV: Advocacy Visit
DPE: Domesticated Public Education

SN 
COMM
AND 

Radio 
Progra
mmes

TV 
Progra
mmes

News
paper 
Public
ations

Motor 
park 

Rallies

Churc
h 

Advoc
acy

Mosqu
e 

Advoc
acy

Schoo
l 

Advoc
acy

Marke
tAdvo
cacy

Road 
Shows

Town 
Hall 

Meeti
ngs  

Visit 
to 

TRD/
STk

Semin
ars/w
orksh
ops

Total

1 RS1HQ 401 267 104 304 201 179 109 264 104 106 157 56 2252

2 RS2HQ 477 276 221 433 266 187 167 298 121 201 204 47 2898

3 RS3HQ 213 195 101 298 103 198 132 265 97 102 121 26 1851

4 RS4HQ 278 211 102 241 195 105 122 276 110 114 123 28 1905

5 RS5HQ 300 243 122 306 231 101 165 298 121 121 132 34 2174

6 RS6HQ 279 215 121 301 201 96 143 265 115 104 141 21 2002

7 RS7HQ 321 243 105 376 265 186 165 257 128 125 138 38 2347

8 RS8HQ 297 234 111 309 285 109 132 276 109 105 134 24 2125

9 RS9HQ 288 254 101 344 204 78 143 265 111 111 124 25 2048

10
RS10H

Q 
206 214 98 277 243 197 121 243 127 102 128 21 1977

11
RS11H

Q 
267 254 106 265 229 132 132 254 115 129 126 31 2040

12
RS12H

Q 
253 257 110 207 254 187 143 287 110 121 203 22 2154

TOTAL 3580 2863 1402 3661 2677 1755 1674 3248 1368 1441 1731 373 25773



Table 17: CPEO Activities comparison  
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Illustration of Comparative analysis of Public Education Activities

Quarter Number of Offenders Educated

1st Q 2019 52,676

2nd Q 2019 58,915

3rd Q 2019 82,470

4th Q 2019 194,061

Total 270,325

Table 18: Number of Traffic Offenders Educated

Chart 10: 

SN COMMAND 
Radio 

Program
mes

TV 
Program

mes

Newspap
er 

Publicati
ons

Motor 
park 

Rallies

Church 
Advocac

y

Mosque 
Advocac

y

School 
Advocac

y

MarketA
dvocacy

Road 
Shows

Town 
Hall 

Meetings  

Visit to 
TRD/ST

k

Seminars
/worksho

ps
Total

1st Q 2798 1263 753 3971 705 526 784 1653 410 130 514 122 13629

2nd Q 2478 1620 891 4316 671 571 739 2916 395 199 632 176 15604

3rd Q
2923 1811 867 3439 678 555 630 2916 488 223 606 22715363

4th Q 3580 2863 1402 3661 2677 1755 1674 3248 1368 1441 1731 373 25773
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Corps Transport and Standardization Office
Table 19: Comparative Summary of Fleet Operators’ Travel 

FRSC Statistical Digest 24

Table 20:Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators

Chart 12: Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators

Quarterly 
Comparison  

Fleet 
Operators 
Registered 

Passenger 
Travelled 

Vehicle 
Travelled 

Luxury Bus 
Travelled 

Advocacy 
Visit 

Kilometers 
Covered 

First Q 2019 19 16,242,423 1,212,612 29,782 12,285 393,897,888

Second Q 2019 11 15,907,258 1,996,808 16,010 13,034 404,683,695

Third Q 2019 13 17,098,768 1,609,853 14,221 13,090 377,899,148

Fourth Q 2019 45 15,456,422 1,390,685 14,847 12,313 352,387,141

Total 88 64704871 6209958 74860 50722 1528867872

Quarterly 
Comparison  

Number Of 
Cases Number Killed 

Number 
Injured 

Total 
Casualties 

Number Of 
Persons 
Involved 

First Q 2019 65 35 252 287 676

Second Q 2019 58 24 242 266 545

Third Q 2019 48 69 275 344 668

Fourth Q 2019 65 38 282 320 803

Total 236 166 1051 1217 2692

0 200 400 600 800 1000

Number Of Cases

Number Killed

Number Injured

Total Casualties
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Fourth Q 2019

Third Q 2019

Second Q 2019

First Q 2019



Table 21: Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators
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S/NO FLEET OPERATOR

NO. 

OF 

CASES

NO. 

KILLE

D

NO. 

INJUR

ED

TOT 

CASUA

TY

NO. 

OF 

PERS 

INVLD

NO. 

OF 

VEH. 

INVLD

1 DANGOTE GROUP 11 7 45 49 70 8

2 YOBE LINE 4 5 3 3 16 11

3 PMT 4 4 26 31 53 6

4 CHISCO 1 4 2 4 8 1

5 FRSC 3 2 6 7 14 3

6 COUNTRY 1 2 7 9 9 1
7 NURTW 1 2 1 2 7 1

8 DELTA LINE 2 1 13 13 15 3

9 BUA GROUP 3 0 7 9 23 8

10 NIGERIAN ARMY 2 0 5 9 53 2

11 ANAMBRA COMFOTE LINE 1 1 5 6 26 2

12 BENUE LINKS 1 1 7 8 19 3
13 GUO MOTORS 1 1 0 1 3 1

14

IFEANYI CHUKWU  INDUSTRIES AND 

CO.LTD 1 1 6 7 14 1

15 KASMAG 1 1 1 2 18 1

16 LIBRA MOTORS 1 1 2 3 3 2

17 PINDIS TABLE WATER 1 1 14 15 20 2

18 ROYAL TRANSPORT 1 1 0 1 4 2

19

SOKOTO TRANS & AA RANO 

PETROLEUM 1 1 8 9 21 2

20 STAR SUNNY MOTOR 1 1 6 7 9 1

21 UNITY BANK NIG 1 1 1 1 2 1

22 ADAMAWA SUNSHINE 1 0 0 0 15 3

23 ADE ONIAGBA LTD 1 0 2 2 2 1
24 ADWAS PETROLUM 1 0 2 2 2 2

25 AJUMOBI MASS TRANSIT 1 0 3 3 17 1

26 AKTC 1 0 6 6 25 3

27 ATL MOTORS 1 0 12 12 24 1

28 BIG JOE 1 0 1 1 4 4
29 AYM ASHAFA & BUA TRANSPORT 1 0 0 0 2 1
30 CHIDODO ACCESS COMPANY 1 0 9 9 9 2

31 ENTRACO 1 0 1 1 2 1

32 EVANGELISM MANGU 1 0 7 7 13 2

33 GOD IS GOOD 1 0 17 17 23 2

34

GOMBE LINE & BORNO STATE GOVT 

HOUSE 1 0 3 3 34 1

35 LAND STAR EXPRESS 1 0 1 1 2 1

36 LEGION MAS TRANSIT 1 0 2 2 2 1
37 MADU ABU CHUKWU 1 0 0 0 27 3

38 OMALA LGA 1 0 2 2 7 1

39 ONITSHA SOUTH 1 0 0 0 29 9
40 OYO STATE GOV 1 0 5 5 10 1

41 POLICE VAN 1 0 2 2 17 2
42 PROMISELAND 1 0 0 0 7 3

43 ROYAL MASS &  SMILE TRAN 1 0 16 16 22 2

44 TSTC 1 0 6 6 8 1

45 YA RAHAMAN 1 0 6 6 8 1
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Chart 13: Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators
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Corps Secretary 
Table 22: Corps Secretary Activities

Chart 14: Corps Secretary Activities
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S/N  ACTIVITY  
1st Q  
2019

2nd Q 
2019  

3rd Q 
2019

4th Q 
19

Total

1 Number of Mail Received  5633 3830 2337 2411 14211

2 Number of Mail Dispatched  3365 2654 1253 1773 9045

3 Number of files Received   511 664 328 561 2064

4 Number of files Dispatched  455 1053 421 493 2422

5 Application for Compassionate Transfer  03 07 8 30 48

6 Retirement  38 16 8 0 62
7 Resignation  04 16 6 07 33
8 Notification of Death  04 0 7 10 21

9 Application for Annual Leave  66 168 341 188 763

10 Permission to get Married  105 90 21 29 245

11 Application for Change of Name  11 12 11 39 73

12
Application for Permission to perform 
Holy Pilgrimage  

04 06 18 06 34

13 Application for Maternity Leave  72 17 13 24 126

14 Posting of Officers  03 11 17 15 46

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000
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Corps Provost 
Table 23: Misconduct in Details
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Chart 15: Misconduct

SN 
OFFENCES   

1st Q 2nd Q 3rd Q 4th Q Total

1 RUDE CONDUCT 15 15 4 9 43

2
DERELICTION OF 
DUTY 36 45 23 24 128

3

DESERTION

15 2 4 4
25

4
ANONYMOUS 
PETITION 0 0 4 7 11

5
IMPROPER 
DRESSING 274 34 160 239 707

6

LATENESS

503 756 297 420
1976

7
PATROL 
MISCONDUCT 19 26 6 8 59

8
WILLFULL DAMAGE 
TO PROPERTY 0 0 0 17

17

9

ABSENTEEISM

625 651 344 3
1623

10

DISOBEDIENCE

107 265 114 653
1139

11 AWOL 16 15 9 202 242

12
ABANDONEMENT 
OF DUTY

9
27 3 28 67

13 OTHERS 44 28 2 18 92

Total 1663 1864 981 32 4540
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Table 24: Decided Cases  

ABBREVIATIONS AND MEANING
1. ME/DFS = MAJOR ENTRY/DAYS OF FOFEITURE OF SALARY
2. Me = MINOR ENTRY
3. R = REPRIMAND
4. DA = DISCHARGED AND ACQUITTED
5. RR = REDUCTION IN RANK
6. W = WARNING
7. SR = SEVERE REPRIMAND
8. LOS = LOST OF SENIORITY
9.         TOA                        =             TERMINATION OF APPOINTMENT

Table 16: Decided Cases  

OFFENCES

ME R W LOS TOA SR DA Me RR ROE DS

1ST Q 42 0 30 5 21 13 47 11 0 0 0

2ND Q 30 13 15 7 15 2 61 9 2 0 7

3RD Q 100 15 20 7 28 94 83 12 5 0 7

4th Q 73 20 9 10 7 60 56 4 22 0 16

Total 245 48 74 29 71 169 247 36 29 0 30

0 20 40 60 80 100 120

ME
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Me

RR

ROE

DS

4th Q
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SERVICOM

Table 25: Complaints Received from Customers 
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Number of appreciations through: e-mail, phone calls and SMS = 0
Update from tweeter account from leadership newspaper = 0

Legend:
SCRAR Servicom Customer Relations Activities Register
OPS Operations
NDL National Drivers License
OFV Other Offences Violation

COMPLAINTS RECEIVED FROM CUSTOMERS

SOURCE OF 
COMPLAINT

S

Phone 
and 

SMS

E-mails Suggestion
Box

Letters TOTAL

OPS 5 7 0 2 14

NDL 20 16 0 7 43

OFL 0 1 0 4 5

TOTAL 25 24 0 13 62
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Table 26: Items Distribution and Quantity

Corp Procurement Office

S/
N ITEMS COMMAND/CORPS OFFICE  QTY. 

1 DIGITAL VOICE RECODER HPAU 1
2 PRINTER PROTOCOL 1
3 UPS PROTOCOL 1
4 OFFICE SETTEE PROTOCOL 3
5 12.00/R22.5 TYRE RS7.1 3
6 PRINTER RSHQ CIO 1
7 LED TV RSHQ CMO 1

8 2HP WINDOW A/C RSHQ CMO 1

9 LAPTOP COMPUTER RSHQ CMO 1
10 2HP SPLIT A/C RSHQ CMRO 1
11 NIKON CAMERA (STILL) RSHQ CPEO 1
12 VIDEO CAMERA (CANON) RSHQ CPEO 1
13 MICRO PHONE (WIRELESS) RSHQ CPEO 1
14 BATTERIES (EXTRA IN PACKS) RSHQ CPEO 2
15 MEMORY CARD (64GB) RSHQ CPEO 2
16 CAMERA MOUNT LED LIGHT RSHQ CPEO 1
17 CAMERA BAG RSHQ CPEO 1
18 BANNERS RSHQ CPEO 3
19 FLIERS RSHQ CPEO 5000
20 INVITATION CARD RSHQ CPEO 250
21 FILE CABINET RSHQ CS 1

22
TEMPORARY NATIONAL DRIVER 
LICENSE PAPER

RSHQ MVA 55000

23 NOTICE OF OFFENCE BOOKLETS RSHQ OPS 2000
24 OFFICE TABLE RSHQ PSO 1
25 OFFICE CHAIR RSHQ PSO 1
26 EXECUTIVE TABLE RSHQ SD&P 1
27 EXECUTIVE CHAIR RSHQ SD&P 1
28 VISITOR CHAIR RSHQ SD&P 2
29 LAPTOP COMPUTER RSHQ TRG 1
30 SIREN RSHQ TSD 1
31 225/70/R15 TYRE RSHQ TSD 4
32 PROJECTOR SA-CM 1
33 215/70/R15 TYRE ZEBRA 20 5
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STATE
RTC Cases 1ST

Q 2019 
RTC Cases 2nd

Q 2019 
RTC Cases
3rd Q 2019

RTC Cases 4th

Q 2019 Total

Abia 26 11 20 33 90

Adamawa 61 13 33 36 143

Akwa Ibom 17 13 19 31 80

Anambra 47 20 49 44 160

Bauchi 92 32 71 123 318

Bayelsa 10 0 1 7 18

Benue 69 24 54 87 234

Borno 16 5 13 23 57

Cross River 27 9 19 24 79

Delta 43 21 56 48 168

Ebonyi 29 9 22 30 90

Edo 76 13 60 60 209

Ekiti 17 6 23 30 76

Enugu 50 16 31 53 150

FCT 273 98 292 309 972

Gombe 61 21 87 123 292

Imo 43 21 25 28 117

Jigawa 52 16 65 94 227

Kaduna 218 92 172 274 756

Kano 78 41 68 115 302

Katsina 52 34 80 129 295

Kebbi 33 18 64 71 186

Kogi 86 36 74 92 288

Kwara 64 28 69 70 231

Lagos 121 46 147 138 452

Nasarawa 160 60 94 106 420

Niger 108 36 127 134 405

Ogun 177 70 192 172 611

Ondo 101 29 84 116 330

Osun 50 20 46 77 193

Oyo 112 35 112 146 405

Plateau 47 26 38 52 163

Rivers 28 13 35 34 110

Sokoto 39 14 31 53 137

Taraba 43 12 47 68 170

Yobe 32 12 46 59 149

Zamfara 30 11 49 45 135

TOTAL 2588 981 2515 3134 9218

Policy Research and Statistics

Table 27: RTC Cases on State Basis
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Chart 17: RTC Cases on State Basis
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STATE 

Number 
Injured 1st Q 

2019 

Number 
Injured 2nd Q

2019 

Number 
Injured 3rd Q 

2019

Number 
Injured 4th

Q2019 Total

Abia 66 61 84 160 371

Adamawa 173 44 114 131 462

Akwa Ibom 64 34 54 67 219

Anambra 179 30 121 67 397

Bauchi 514 171 298 575 1558

Bayelsa 27 0 0 23 50

Benue 198 76 232 229 735

Borno 34 24 44 100 202

Cross River 54 33 30 59 176

Delta 140 68 159 103 470

Ebonyi 89 23 93 71 276

Edo 298 53 202 147 700

Ekiti 31 29 82 96 238

Enugu 209 44 115 164 532

FCT 639 192 601 603 2035

Gombe 252 154 230 329 965

Imo 130 69 80 86 365

Jigawa 185 68 156 357 766

Kaduna 975 427 674 977 3053

Kano 357 97 273 450 1177

Katsina 230 205 265 431 1131

Kebbi 140 77 196 181 594

Kogi 352 115 205 310 982

Kwara 278 154 251 200 883

Lagos 198 82 284 214 778

Nasarawa 428 212 291 380 1311

Niger 375 137 430 536 1478

Ogun 473 197 618 612 1900

Ondo 283 74 288 380 1025

Osun 239 89 180 358 866

Oyo 346 122 333 462 1263

Plateau 184 114 112 136 546

Rivers 27 40 78 100 245

Sokoto 196 32 91 179 498

Taraba 112 37 118 203 470

Yobe 210 126 159 343 838

Zamfara 174 90 179 244 687

TOTAL 8859 3600 7720 10063 30242

Table 28: Number Injured on State Basis 
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Chart 18: Number Injured
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STATE

Number Killed 
for 1st Q 2019

Number Killed 
for 2nd Q 2019

Number Killed 
for 3rd Q 2019

Number Killed 
for 4th Q 2019

Total

Abia 15 1 13 17 46

Adamawa 20 12 15 26 73

Akwa Ibom 6 3 9 18 36

Anambra 44 5 25 20 94

Bauchi 102 39 40 125 306

Bayelsa 2 0 0 1 3

Benue 31 13 84 17 145

Borno 10 1 4 9 24

Cross River 14 3 7 20 44

Delta 22 6 28 27 83

Ebonyi 18 5 15 17 55

Edo 56 23 35 38 152

Ekiti 20 2 5 5 32

Enugu 35 7 6 23 71

FCT 62 16 78 53 209

Gombe 37 44 30 33 144

Imo 26 8 9 13 56

Jigawa 29 8 46 64 147

Kaduna 130 49 60 146 385

Kano 73 20 48 42 183

Katsina 19 27 42 64 152

Kebbi 12 1 11 16 40

Kogi 46 18 55 41 160

Kwara 41 13 53 53 160

Lagos 22 9 30 38 99

Nasarawa 34 28 75 56 193

Niger 66 23 91 85 265

Ogun 102 30 89 93 314

Ondo 56 11 38 36 141

Osun 39 14 29 46 128

Oyo 66 17 80 81 244

Plateau 7 15 6 30 58

Rivers 4 1 6 10 21

Sokoto 20 2 8 35 65

Taraba 2 5 19 22 48

Yobe 31 14 19 32 96

Zamfara 37 21 49 30 137

TOTAL 1356 514 1257 1482 4609

Table 29: Number Killed on State Basis 
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Chart 19: Number Killed on State Basis
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STATE

People 
Involved  for 

1st Q 2019

People 
Involved  for 
2nd Q 2019

People 
Involved  for 
3rd Q 2019

People 
Involved  for 
4th Q 2019

Total

Abia 195 130 184 250 759

Adamawa 346 86 198 239 869

Akwa Ibom 102 114 124 207 547

Anambra 377 128 421 222 1148

Bauchi 759 298 466 1043 2566

Bayelsa 73 0 1 56 130

Benue 342 150 447 488 1427

Borno 66 40 87 146 339

Cross River 126 54 77 122 379

Delta 273 168 431 424 1296

Ebonyi 199 51 359 227 836

Edo 604 131 526 582 1843

Ekiti 125 51 155 222 553

Enugu 521 88 235 475 1319

FCT 1767 600 1657 1485 5509

Gombe 484 274 437 566 1761

Imo 266 146 198 241 851

Jigawa 325 105 315 583 1328

Kaduna 1906 806 1305 2217 6234

Kano 661 281 464 752 2158

Katsina 361 319 420 727 1827

Kebbi 205 113 322 257 897

Kogi 820 302 721 917 2760

Kwara 507 286 551 440 1784

Lagos 1350 246 861 881 3338

Nasarawa 841 380 528 705 2454

Niger 765 215 826 1006 2812

Ogun 1430 550 1558 1410 4948

Ondo 649 213 738 1032 2632

Osun 562 166 476 768 1972

Oyo 817 282 871 1102 3072

Plateau 341 178 222 382 1123

Rivers 201 64 195 257 717

Sokoto 240 51 127 422 840

Taraba 176 69 243 380 868

Yobe 350 162 266 609 1387

Zamfara 274 164 361 366 1165

TOTAL 19406 7461 17373 22208 66448

Table 30: People Involved on State Basis



FRSC Statistical Digest 39

Chart 20: People Involved on State Basis
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Special Duties and External Relations 
Table 31:Partnership Analysis of Government Agencies and NGO

ZONES COMMAND GOVT 

AGENCIES

NGOs CORPORATE 

ORGs

TOTAL

RSHQ ABUJA RSHQ ABUJA 42 103 16 161

RS 1 KADUNA RS1.1 KADUNA 14 8 8 30

RS1.2 KANO 15 1 6 22

RS1.3 KATSINA 4 1 15 20

RS1.4 JIGAWA 22 6 3 31

RS 2 LAGOS RS2.1 LAGOS 6 2 17 25

RS2.2 OGUN 24 0 40 64

RS 3 YOLA RS3.1 ADAMAWA 64 3 6 73

RS3.2 GOMBE 21 0 7 28

RS3.3 TARABA 9 0 5 14

RS 4 JOS RS4.1 PLATEAU 12 0 14 26

RS4.2 BENUE 17 1 5 23

RS4.3 NASSARAWA 10 0 4 14

RS 5 BENIN RS5.1 EDO 10 0 11 21

RS5.2 DELTA 11 0 0 11

RS5.3 ANAMBRA 7 0 68 75

RS 6 P/H RS6.1 RIVER 21 3 14 38

RS6.2 C/RIVER 3 0 7 10

RS6.3 A/IBOM 11 1 7 19

RS6.4 BAYELSA 22 4 0 26

RS 7 ABUJA RS7.1 FCT 14 6 11 31

RS7.2 NIGER 1 10 10 21

RS 8 ILORIN RS8.1 KWARA 3 1 8 12

RS8.2 EKITI 25 4 7 36

RS8.3 KOGI 13 18 5 36

RS 9 ENUGU RS9.1 ENUGU 0 0 0 0

RS9.2 EBONYI 5 0 3 8

RS9.3ABIA 7 0 6 13

RS9.4 IMO 11 0 11 22

RS 10 SOKOTO RS10.1 SOKOTO 2 2 0 4

RS10.2 KEBBI 11 3 3 17

RS10.3 ZAMFARA 65 8 14 87

RS 11 OSOGBO RS11.1 OSUN 6 1 4 11

RS11.2 ONDO 8 1 8 17

RS11.3 OYO 6 0 47 53

RS 12 BAUCHI RS12.1 BAUCHI 5 0 3 8

RS12.2 BORNO 11 0 8 19

RS12.3 YOBE 0 0 0

TOTAL 576 187 401 1172
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Chart 21: Partnership Analysis of Government Agencies and NGO  
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Activities Q 4

Patrol 795

Rallies/PE 1735

Traffic Control 3456

Meeting and Lectures 738

Courtesy Visits, Radio and Television 
Programme

107

RTC/Death 2

Table 32: Activities of Special Marshals

Table 22: Activities for Q4
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Table 5: Comparative Analysis Of November/December 2014
Training

Table 35: No. of Drivers Trained By FRSC

Table 33: No of Staff On Sponsorship

S/N Activities NO OF STAFF ON SPONSORSHIP

1. No of staff on sponsorship (Foreign) 0

2. No of staff on sponsorship (Local) 0

TOTAL No of staff on sponsorship (local/foreign) 0

S/N MONTHS NUMBER OF ENROLL TRAINEE

1 OCTOBER 51,109

2. NOVEMBER 49,030

3. DECEMBER 49,657

TOTAL =     149796

S/N ORGANIZATION NUMBER OF DRIVERS TRAINED

1 Accountant General Of Federation 25

2 Nigeria Ports Authority, Abuja 20

3 office of Special Assistant To President On Sustainable

Development Goals
10

TOTAL 55

Table 34: Number Of Enroll Trainee

No of Staff on Sponsorship (local/Foreign)…………………………….. 0
No of Staff on Further Studies (Self Sponsorship)…………….. 133
No of Driving School Registered………………………………………………….42 
No of Driving School Accredited ……………………………………………….34
No of Trainee drivers enrolled …………………………………………………….149796  
No of Trainee drivers Graduated………………………………………………….134028
No of Drivers Trained By FRSC …………………………………………………..55
No of Drivers Trained By Field Command…………………………………..0
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TECHNICAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

Purpose Field RSHQ Total

Patrol 715 46 761

Admin 61 110 171

Ambulances 108 16 124

Tow Trucks 24 2 26

Bikes 186 32 218

Total
1094 206 1300

FRSC ESTATES
Number of Staff quarters owned-34
Number of Staff Quarters rented-115
Total Number of quarters-149

Table 36: Number of FRSC Vehicles

FUNTIONAL GROUNDED ACCIDENTED UNDERGOING 

REPAIRS

TOTAL

882 189 10 5 1086

Table 37: Summary Of Vehicles Status
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Corps Safety Engineering 

Table 38: Six Death (6DT) Accident Investigated

6DT For 
1

st

Quarter 
2019

6DT For 
2

nd

Quarter 
2019

6DT For 
3

rd

Quarter 
2019

6DT For 
4th     
Quarter 
2019

Total

36 17 17 24 94

6DT For 1st

Quarter 2019

6DT For 2nd

Quarter 2019

6DT For 3rd

Quarter 2019

6DT For 4th

Quarter 2019

Series1 36 17 17 24
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Chart 23: 6DT Accident Investigated For 1st Q, 

2nd Q , 3rd Q and 4th Q 2019
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Federal Road Safety Corps, Nigeria:
ISO 9001 QMS Certified Law Enforcement Agency in Africa.

FRSC WEBSITE : www.frsc.gov.ng 

E-mail: info@frsc.gov.ng

Twitter handle: @FRSCNigeria

122 - TOLL FREE

08056294007 SERVICOM Nodal Officer  

08056799857 – Complaint Desk

mailto:info@frsc.gov.ng

